Town of Pleasant Valley

Eau Claire County Wisconsin

Resolution No. 17-16-07 Establishing ATV/UTV Route

Whereas, the Town Board of the Town of Pleasant Valley approved Ordinance No. 17-15-02, All-Terrain Vehicle/Utility Terrain Vehicle Routes and Regulation of All-Terrain Vehicle Operation, on May 8, 2017, which allows for all town roads to be eligible for approval as a designated atv/utv route(s), and

Whereas, the Town Board of the Town of Pleasant Valley entered into Agreement No. 17-19-03, Route Maintenance Agreement, with the Big Creek ATV/UTV Club on May 8, 2017 authorizing the Club to manage all aspects of said ordinance and subsequent resolutions, and

Whereas, the Big Creek ATV/UTV Club has applied for the opening of the following sections of town roads:

- 1. Lowes Creek Road from Cedar Road to Balsam Road
- 2. Lowes Creek Road from Balsam Road to Cty Rd HH
- 3. Lowes Creek Road from Cty Rd HH to Birch Road
- 4. Lowes Creek Road from Birch Road to Spruce Road
- 5. Spruce Road from Lowes Creek Road to State Hwy 93
- 6. Spruce Road from State Hwy 93 to Cty Rd HHI
- 7. Hillview Road from Cty Rd HH to division line with Clear Creek (approx. 100 yds south of Evergreen Road)
- 8. Evergreen Road from Hillview Road to Cty Rd HHI

Now, therefore be it resolved, said sections of town roads listed above shall be considered open as approved atv/utv route(s) as soon as proper signage is installed by the club per the terms of said ordinance and agreement.

Adopted this 12 th day of June 2017
Town of Pleasant Valley
Chairman
Attest - Clerk